
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-1551

ANSWERED ON -12/03/2025


MULTI MODAL LOGISTICS PARK (MMLP) PROJECTS UNDER BHARATMALA

PARIYOJANA IN ASSAM.


1551. Ms. Sushmita Dev:

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Multi Modal Logistics Park (MMLP) projects under Bharatmala Pariyojna across India, State-wise, including in Assam, if so, the funds allocated alongwith their current status;

(b) the current status of the Detailed Project Report (DPR) of the proposed Silchar Multi Modal Logistics Park (MMLP) initiated in 2021;

(c) whether Assam Government had provided any land for the Silchar MMLP, if so, details thereof;

and

(d) whether it is a fact that the proposed Silchar MMLP has been delayed since 2021, if so, the progress of Silchar MMLP since 2021?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)

(a) Government has approved 35 (Thirty-five) locations for development of Multi Modal Logistics Parks (MMLPs) across India. The list of approved locations is annexed at Annexure-1. MMLP, Jogighopa from Assam is being developed by National Highways Infrastructure Development Corporation Limited (NHIDCL) with sanction of Rs.693.97 crores, out of which Rs.451.42 crores have been utilized so far. Phase-I development works completed and Phase-II selection of an agency for development of Phase II of MMLP and also to operate developments under Phase-I are to be taken under DBFOT Mode. The Request for Proposal (RFP) for appointment of Transaction advisory in connection with Phase-II works are called.

(b) to (d) No such project is being developed by the Government.


Annexure I


ANNEXURE A REFERED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 1551 FOR ANSWER ON 12.03.2025 ASKED BY Ms. SUSHMITA DEV

REGARDING MULTI MODAL LOGISTIC PARKS (MMLP) PROJECTS UNDER

BHARATMALA PARIYOJANA IN ASSAM


*****

S. No. Location

1 Delhi-NCR (Delhi, Gurgaon, Ghaziabad, Faridabad, Noida)

2 Mumbai (Mumbai, Mumbai Suburbs, JNPT, Mumbai port, Raigad District)

3 North Gujrat (Ahmedabad and Vadodara)

4 Hyderabad

5 South Gujrata (Surat and Bharuch)

6 South Punjab (Ludhiana, Sangrur, Patiala)

7 North Punjab (Amritsar, Jalandhar, Gurudaspur)

8 Jaipur

9 Bangalore

10 Pune

11 Vijayawada

12 Chennai

13 Nagpur

14 Indore

15 Patna

16 Kolkata

17 Ambala

18 Valsad

19 Coimbatore

20 Jagatsinghpur

21 Nasik

22 Guwahati

23 Kota

24 Panaji

25 Hisar

26 Visakhapatnam

27 Bhopal

28 Sundergarh

29 Bhatinda

30 Solan

31 Rajkot

32 Raipur

33 Jammu

34 Kandla

35 Cochin

